
300 City Building,
P. 0. Box 7152,
Asheville, N. C.

November 22, 1934.

Re: Tract No. 169, Great Smoky
Mountains National Park.

Mr. Will W. Wiggins, Superintendent
Mingus Creek Camp N-P 15,
Ravensford, N. C.

Dear Mr. Wiggins:

Pursuant to our conversation today, I
enclose herewith a quit claim deed to the above
mentioned tract of land, and respectfully request
that you have Mr. Coburn and his wife to sign
same at your convenience.

If you find it necessary, please give
Mr. Coburn the $1.00 consideration, or whatever
reasonable amount is required, and we will reim¬
burse you upon presentment of statement.

I will appreciate it if you will have
the deed recorded in Swain County after it is exe¬
cuted.

With best wishes and kind regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

Hhrry Sanders,
Office Secretary.

Enclosure.



308 City Building,
P. 0. Box 7152,
Asheville, N. c.

November 22, 1934.

Re: Tract No. 169, Great Smoky
Mountains National ''ark.

Mr. H. C. Milburn,
Waynesville, N. C.

Dear Mr. Wilburn:

With reference to the above tract,
Mr. Wiggins came to the office this morning andwe checked over the abstracts and maps.

It is Mr. Wiggins’ opinion that title
to this tract is traced from Grant No. 14282 issued
to P. L. Hyde in 1900. P. L. Hyde (widow) executed
a quit claim for the entire grant to J. E. Coburn
on 11-19-1929, and as far as we know, Coburn has
never divested himself of this 32.08 acres of Grant
14282.

At the suggestion of My. Wiggins, I
have drawn up a quit claim deed for this tract, and
he is to get Mr. Coburn to sign it immediately. He
anticipates no trouble in getting this.

I would like to have your opinion as
to whether you think this will cure the defect. I
believe we will have to add 32.08 acres to our total
acreage as heretofore reported to the Government.
When you come over here again, we can go into the
matter.

Sincerely yours,

Harry Sanders.



UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

Great Smokt Mountains National Park
P.O.Box ?353 , Waynesville,K.C.

Nov.24h,1934

Mr. Harry K.Sanders,
Asheville,N.C.
My Bear Harry,

I have your letter relative to tract 169.

Yes, if title to Grant 14282, and particularly,
that part of it that is included in our tract 169,was still
vested in Mrs. Hyde at th4 time of her conveyance to Mr.Coburn,11-19-29, and we get a quitclaim from him,we will be all right.

But, of course if the Floyds have any showing
of title to this tract,dating beck of 11-19-29,it would not
be extinguished by the Coburn transfer. However, if we get the
quit-claim from Mr.Coburn we will have had ’’possession under
color” since the above date, and would need but three years
more of such possession to ripen ti tie as against the Floyds.

I expect to be in Asheville one day next week.
We will check up on the Floyd abstracts and see if there are
any conveyances that tend to vest title to tract 169 in them.
I yould think all transfers to them would be set out in data
that is in the files there.

is my opinion that,when we get the quit¬
claim deed form Mr.Coburn, the matter should be left alone,
and depend upon adverse possession for title. Unless, of
course, it should be found that the Floyds have sufficient
record title.

I have added this acreage,32.08, to my total.
The final figure,according to the recent check is 229,469.01
acres,or 358.55 square miles.

Yours very truly,

H.C.Wilburn



300 City Building,
P. 0. Box 7152,
Asheville, N. C.

November 28, 1934.

Re: OCO’IALUFTY BAPTIST CHURCH.

Mr. H. C. Wilburn,
Waynesville, N. C.

Dear Mr. Wilburn:

You remember I told you that the money paid into
the Clerk’s office here for the above had not been taken
out yet. On investigation, I find that the money is still
not raid out, but when I.r. Cain, the former clerk died, his
affairs were in such an involved state that a receiver had
to be anpointed for his estate, and no disbursements can be
made of funds coming into Mr. Cain’s hands before his death
until a sworn claim is filed with the receiver, Mr. J. Ed.
Swain. So it will be necessary for these people to file a
claim before February 1, 1935, or be barred.

As a matter of convenience, if these foil's would
like for me to handle this natter for them, I shall be glad
to do so very reasonably. I wish you would talk to the
proper persons and find out what they want to do.

I an enclosing the typewritten list of nark tracts.
In checking the addition on pa e 7, I notice you die not in¬
clude the 32.08 acres of Tract 169, and it seems to me that
this should be included in the total, and I have made cor¬
rections accordingly.

Sincerely yours,

Harry Sanders •



^x.. //. / ?S yJ. E. COBURN
SMOKY MOUNTAIN LAND

BRYSON CITY BANK BUILDING
BRYSON CITY. N. C.



308 City Building,
0. Box 7153,

Asheville, c.

December 31, 1934.

In re: Tract 169, J. .oburn land.
. ?iac. , xeoutor ot

t’ o state of J. . Coburn,
Bryson Cit , C.

Dear r. Biao’::

Mr. Johnston has turned over to me your
letter of December 26 in regard to the above natter.

Whenever you have been able to have the
land released from docketed judgments or other lions,

’ shall be ria to briny a c 6c’: for 20Q«00 to • ry-
son City and close the natter.

Please let e know when you tl ink you
will be in a p sition to deliver the deed.

Very truly yours ,

. y. Sanders,
Office Secretary.



J. E. COBURN
SMOKY MOUNTAIN LAND

CITY BANK BUILDING
BRYSON CITY. N. C.

r

December 26, 1934

Honorable A. Hall Johnston
Asheville
North Carolina

Dear Hall:

In re: J. E. Coburn land

Replying to your letter of December 21st, Mr. Wigginsand I have gone over the matter of the small tract of landon Ocona Lufty that had not been conveyed by Mr. Coburn tothe North Carolina Park Commission. I also talked with Mr.Wilburn about the matter last week. It seems that this isjust one of those matters that was overlooked in the general
clean up of property in that area.

I do not think there is any doubt but that Mr. Coburn
held title to this property at the time of his death, and we
will be very glad to execute a deed to the property for a
consideration of $200.00. As you probably have been advised,
Will Wiggins and I are joint executors of both the estates of
Mr. and Mrs. Coburn, and we have full authority to dispose
of all property, both real and personal, in accordance to
our best judgment for the benefit of the estates. However,
there are some judgments docketed in this county against
Mr. Coburn and it may be necessary, before we fian pass a
good title, to secure a release from the holders of these
judgments, which should be very easy to do, as they will
naturally prefer the property to be turned into a liquid
asset. The method I have adopted in instances of this kind
has been to simply have the judgment creditor to enter a
memorandum on the margin of the judgment releasing the
property to be conveyed from the judgment lien.

You can advise me what you think about the matter and
we will be glad to co-operate with you in conveying title to
this property.

Yours very truly,

SWB:W S. W. BLACK, Executor of
the Estate of J. E. Coburn



A MALL JOHNSTON
LAW OFFICES

Johnston a Horner
AS H EVILLE, N. C.

J- M.HORNER,JR.

December 29, 1934.

Harry K. Sanders,
II• C. Park Commission,
Asheville, N. C.

Bear Harry:

I am enclosing herewith a letter
I have just received from Mr. Black about the
Coburn land.

I suggest that you go out there and
take the deed, and if in your opinion, the
Will authorizes this conveyance, that you get
it signed and pay the matter off as early as
you can.

Yours hurriedl;

AHJ:P



308 City Bui id inf;,
P. 0. Box 7152,
Asheville, IT. c.

December 31, 1934.

Mr. A. . Carrerer, Di rector
ational Par’: Service,
ashin-ton, D. C.

Dear r. Car.nerer:

Tn chec ir- over the acrea e that has been
co ivcyed to the Federal Government for the Great Jnoky
ointalns at tonal arh, we have discovered a snail

tract of 32.06 acres that has never been acquired by
t’ o Par .’.o' ission. This tract is o’ ued by the Estate
of J. ... Coburn, and the executors have agreed to sell
for 200.00.

rs u-t to resolution nassod b. tlo Con ts-
sion at its .anjary 22, 1934, neetin in your office,
nr vl it at no funds will be expe’ded for the purchase
of land ri thout t’ e full consent and approval of the
ircotor <;f at tonal ! r’ -service, r. F ul v.- s i -

strusted ne, before olosinc the transaction, to a vise
you that, in his oninion, $200.00 is a reasonable nrice
for this tract and that the natter s’ »uld be settled at
once.

If you ar -rove of this purchase, olcase let
us hrve your written ai thority at an early date.

Ver;/ truly yours ,

I!. da iders,
Office Secretary.



308 City Building,
P. 0. Box 7152,
Asheville, N. 0.

January 7, 1935.

Hr. J. B. akin, Superintendent
Great Smoky Mountains National Park,
Gatlinburg, Tenn.

Be: Tract No. 169, J. E. Coburn
Estate, 32.08 acres.

Dear Hr. Eakin:

This natter of the purchase of this
tract has already been brought to the attention
of the Dar? Commission, and Attorney A. Hall
Johnston wa^ authorized to offer the Coburn
Estate ^200.00 for this tract. This proposal
has been accepted by the Executors, and as soon
as the lan< can be released from certain liens,
they will deliver a deed. This is expected to
be consummated within the next few days.

I shall be glad to notify you when the
transaction has been completed. With my regards,
I am

Very sincerely yours,

H. K. Ganders,
Office Secretary.



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
GREAT SMOKY MOUNTAINS NATIONAL PARK

Gatlinburg, Tennessee
Jen. 3, 1935,

Mr. H. K. Sanders,
Secretary, North Carolina P ark Commission,

Federal Building,
Asheville, North Carolina.

Dear Mr. Sanders:

Mr. Wilburn has no doubt notified you of the "lost tract" of
32.08 acres he discovered in checking up on the exact acreage
conveyed to the U. S. by the State of North Carolina. He has also
no doubt notified you that he prepared a quit claim to this property
that apparent owners of record, Mrs. Hyde and Mr. Coburn had sig¬
nified their intention to sign but the untimely death of Mr. Coburn
prevented this being consummated.

As this small tract is the only land in private ownership within
the exterior boundaries of the North Carolina section of the park it
is very important to acquire it as soon as possible. Accordingly I
would appreciate your discussing this matter with Attorney A. Hall
Johnston and advise me in the premises.

With kindest personal regards, I am

cc Director,
Mr. Johnston,
Mr. Wilburn.

Sincerely yours,



308 City Building,
P. 0. Box 7152,
Asheville, N. C.

January 31, 1935.

Hon. S. " . Black,
Attorney at law,
Bryson City, N. C.

Re: Tract To. 169, J. E. Coburn Estate.

Dear ?r. Black:

I an wondering how you are getting along
with clearing the title to this tract. There is
a possibility that I shall have to go to Washington
next week, and I would like, if possible, to settle
this purchase before leaving.

Will you please give ne sone idea as to
when the natter can be closed?

Very truly yours,

H. K. Sanders,
Office Secretary.
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